

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP(C) No. 4234 of 2022

1. Om Prakash, S/o Jairam Teli Aged About 48 Years R/o Village Putta, Tahsil Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh
2. Jai Prakash, S/o Roop Narayan Teli Aged About 48 Years R/o Village Putta, Tahsil Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh
3. Dev Prakash, S/o Suresh Teli Aged About 35 Years R/o Village Putta, Tahsil Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh

---- Petitioners**Versus**

1. State of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Revenue Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. The Secretary Department of Panchayat And Rural Development Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Commissioner Surguja Division Ambikapur, District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh.
4. The Collector Koriya (Baikunthpur), District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.
5. Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.
6. Nayab Tahsildar Patna, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.
7. Divisional Forest Officer Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.
8. Assistant Commissioner Tribal Officer Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.
9. Gram Panchayat Putta Through Secretary Gram Panchayat Putta Block Baikunthpur, Chhattisgarh.
10. Sarpanch Of Gram Panchayat Putta Block Baikunthpur, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondent

30/09/2022	Mr. A.N. Pandey, counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Aditya Bhardwaj, P.L. for the State. Heard on admission. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioner constructed a house on the Government land with the permission of Gram Panchayat, Putta, Baikunthpur which has been directed to be demolished vide order dated 08/03/2021 (Annexure P/8) passed by the Naib Tahsildar, Patna, Distt. Koriya which has been affirmed by the Sub-divisional Officer (Revenue), Baikunthpur vide order dated 18/10/2021 (Annexure P/9) passed in the appeal preferred by the petitioners, against which the petitioners herein preferred a revision wherein the Commissioner, Surguja Division, vide impugned order dated 27/07/2022 (Annexure P/10), affirmed the order of the Sub-Divisional Officer and dismissed the revision preferred by the petitioners, which is ex-facie illegal and bad in law. Admit. Issue notice to respondents No. 9 and 10 by ordinary mode as well as by registered post. In addition, humdust service is also permitted. PF be paid during the course of the day. Also heard on I.A. No. 1, application for grant of stay.

Vasant	Issue notice to respondents No. 9 and 10 on I.A. No. 1, same as above. List this matter for consideration on 01.11.2022. It is directed that, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners and they shall not be evicted from the suit premises till 01.11.2022. Certified copy today. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge
--------	--